
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2012 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 9th October 2012. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, 
non-disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. See Notes below. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
12) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 19th 
October 2012 is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. THE HOUGHTON AND WYTON CONSERVATION AREA 
CHARACTER ASSESSMENT AND BOUNDARY REVIEW  (Pages 
13 - 38) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning and Housing Strategy 
on the Houghton and Wyton Conservation Area Character 
Assessment and Boundary Review. 
 
Hardcopies of the Area Character Assessment and Boundary Review 
have been circulated to Members of the Panel only. 
 

P Bland 
388430 

5. CONTROLLED WASTE REGULATIONS  (Pages 39 - 48) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations on Controlled Waste 
Regulations. 
 

Mrs B Gordon /  
E Kendall 

6. THE CONTRIBUTION OF AGRICULTURE TO THE 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY IN THE CONTEXT OF 
PLANNING POLICIES  (Pages 49 - 56) 

 

 

 To receive the final report of the Working Group.  Dr A Roberts/ 



 
 Mrs J Walker 

388015/387049 
7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-

BEING) - PROGRESS  (Pages 57 - 62) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
on the Panel’s programm
[...]
Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
9 October 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Harty – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

I C Bates, I J Curtis, J W Davies, G J Harlock 
and Mrs D C Reynolds. 
 
Co-opted Members Messrs D Hopkins and M 
Phillips. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D A Giles 
and C R Hyams. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors P L E Bucknell and D M Tysoe. 
 
 
35. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 11th September 

2012 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

36. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

37. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st October 2012 to 31st January 2013. Having questioned 
why a report on CIL Governance Principles had been considered by 
the Economic rather than Environmental Well-Being Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, the Scrutiny and Review Manager advised Members 
that as the report concentrated on the management of finances 
generated through the CIL scheme it fell within the Economic Panel’s 
remit.  Members were reminded that they had been invited to the 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) Panel 
for consideration of this Item.  In light of Members’ concerns, the 
Scrutiny and Review Manager undertook to circulate the report to the 
Panel to enable Members to convey comments to Cabinet if 
necessary. 
 

38. CHARGING FOR A SECOND GREEN BIN   
 

 (Councillor P L E Bucknell, Ward Member for Warboys and Bury, and 
Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for the Environment, were 
in attendance for this Item.) 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
Councillor D M Tysoe introduced a report by the Head of Operations 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on charging for a 
second green bin. He advised the Panel that the Council was looking 
at ways to reduce its costs while maintaining service standards and 
raising revenue.  He also stated that some London Borough Councils 
charged for all green waste collections.  Huntingdonshire District 
Council proposed to provide free collection of the first green bin for all 
residents but the collection of the second green bin should be 
regarded as a premium service and, therefore, should attract a 
charge.  Councillor Tysoe expressed the view that this would be fairer 
to all residents as currently the majority of additional green bins were 
in seven wards and other wards were effectively subsidising their 
service. 
 
Having regard to the practicalities of the proposals, Members were 
advised of the need for additional green bins to be easy to distinguish 
as operatives should not be tasked with responding to complaints and 
arbitration in questions of eligibility when going about their rounds.  
For reasons of cost the preferred approach was to fit new lids to 
additional green bins so that they could be easily identified by 
operatives and residents.   
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor P L E Bucknell, Ward 
Member for Warboys and Bury, addressed the Panel.  Councillor 
Bucknell informed Members that he acknowledged the Council 
needed to generate revenue but, in his opinion, this was not the right 
way to do it.  He expressed the view that residents would not pay the 
charge for a second green bin and would put green waste in 
household waste bins instead, which would have an adverse effect on
[...]
about waste disposal.   
 
In response to a question, the Head of Operations informed Members 
that Cambridgeshire County Council did not pay recycling credits for 
green waste.  It was reiterated that the scheme was intended to raise 
additional revenue for the Council, and while it was difficult to give 
accurate marginal costs, the calculations within the report were 
accurate.  Having specific regard to payback period, the Panel was 
advised that this was expected to be achieved in year two.   
 
It was agreed that representatives of the Panel would attend the 
Cabinet meeting for consideration of this Item. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the proposal to introduce a charge for the 

collection of a second green bin be not supported; and 
 
 (b) that the Cabinet be requested to take into 

3



consideration the views of the Panel when considering 
this item. 

 
39. JAPANESE KNOTWEED   

 
 Pursuant to Minute No. 11/20, the Panel considered a report by the 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) on Japanese Knotweed.  Given that there was a 
very limited occurrence of Japanese Knotweed in Huntingdonshire 
and where the Council was responsible action had been taken to deal 
with it, the Panel decided not to pursue a study on this matter. 
 

40. CORPORATE TRAVEL PLAN UPDATE   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for the Environment, was 
in attendance for this Item.) 
 
Councillor D M Tysoe introduced a report by the Head of 
Environmental Management (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on the updated Corporate Travel Plan. The new Plan 
was designed to build on work already undertaken to reduce single 
occupant car use by employees travelling to and for work, and to 
encourage a model shift towards more sustainable forms of transport.  
Having questioned how the updated Plan differed from the original, 
the Panel was advised there had been a number of minor 
modifications, most notably relating to the incentives offered for 
owners of low carbon vehicles who were able to purchase car parking 
permits at a reduced rate.   
 
Members’ attention was drawn to a mapping exercise undertaken to 
show where Council employees lived.  A Member suggested that the 
District Council should use this information to explore the possibility of 
providing a staff bus service from the main settlements to Pathfinder 
House.  The Head of Environmental Management undertook to 
determine whether this suggestion would be cost-effective and 
subsequently a viable option.   
 
A Member stressed the effectiveness of car sharing as a means of 
meeting the Travel Plan’s objectives and questioned whether the 
Council offered any incentives to employees choosing to car share.  
In response, Members were informed that car sharing was actively 
encouraged but no incentives were provided.   
 
Having discussed the increase in the percentage of employees 
cycling to work from 2006 to 2010, Members requested an analysis of 
the usage of cycling routes.  The Head of Environmental 
Management agreed to liaise with colleagues at the County Council in 
order to provide the requested information.  Having commented on 
the lack of information relating to staff travel in 2011, Members also 
requested 2011 statistics for staff travel behaviour.   
 
With reference to the Council’s objectives, targets and indicators and 
particularly the objective ‘to reduce local traffic and road congestion’, 
the Panel questioned whether the targets were sufficiently challenging 
for a five-year period.  Having recognised that an increase in home 
working could be a means of delivering the Travel Plan’s objectives, it 
was suggested that the Council should place more emphasis on 

4



home working and that there should be a systematic analysis of posts 
for which home working was appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to the inclusion of more challenging targets, the 

Cabinet be recommended to adopt the updated Corporate 
Travel Plan (2012/2013 to 2017/2018) and support the 
objectives, targets and action plan contained within it. 

 
41. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was advised of progress on issues that had been previously 
discussed. 
 
Following a request for information at the Panel’s previous meeting, 
Councillor D M Tysoe clarified the Cabinet’s position regarding 
stickers on wheeled bins.  Members were advised that Speedwatch 
had approached Councillor Tysoe in his capacity as Executive 
Councillor for the Environment, regarding sticking speed limit notices 
on wheeled bins across the District.  Following this request, a trial had 
been agreed whereby Speedwatch could place stickers on wheeled 
bins.  Councillor Tysoe was awaiting the findings from the pilot 
initiative so that an informed decision could be made regarding the 
approach to be taken for the remainder of the District.  At present he 
was concerned that stickers could be distracting to drivers and have 
an impact on road safety.  In this light, Councillor Tysoe needed to be 
assured that the scheme would be well thought out, managed and 
policed.  A Member expressed the view that as wheeled bins were 
only on the road side sporadically, little would be achieved from using 
them to convey messages.  In response, Councillor Curtis informed 
Members that in the opinion of the Police and the County Council, 
residents took more notice of features which were not a permanent 
fixture.   
 
Councillor Bates suggested that contact ought to be made with 
representatives of Speedwatch in order to determine the pilot’s 
findings.  In response, Councillor Tysoe emphasised that he required 
firm evidence from Speedwatch before making any further decisions 
regarding the Council’s policy on stickers on wheeled bins.   
 
Councillor Mrs M Banerjee reported that a further meeting of the 
Design Principles for Future Developments Working Group had been 
held at which the Urban Design, Trees and Landscape Team Leader 
had agreed to provide Working Group Members with sight of a 
detailed design guide in December.   
 

42. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT   
 

 The Panel approved for publication the Overview and Scrutiny Annual 
Report for 2010/2011 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book). 
 
 

5



43. DRAINAGE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Drainage Working Group (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) Councillor Mrs M Banerjee 
informed Members of the successful outcome of the Working Group’s 
investigations into Anglian Water’s general powers and 
responsibilities and the limitations on its ability to prevent flooding.  
Following discussions with representatives of Anglian Water and the 
Environment Agency, Anglian Water and the County Council were 
working together to find a solution to the drainage issues in Yaxley.   
 

44. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) informing them of studies being undertaken by the other 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

45. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition the Council’s 
Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
which summarised recent decisions by the Council. In response to a 
question by Councillor G J Harlock, the Panel was informed that 
testing of proposals for changes to Council Tax discounts and 
exemptions had been undertaken to ensure they could be 
implemented and would increase the Council’s income. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

6



 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 19 October 2012 
For Period: 1 November 2012 to 28 February 2013 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Leader of the Council, with responsibility for 
  Strategic Economic Development 

3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon   PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Councillor N J Guyatt  - Deputy Leader of the Council with responsibility for  
  Strategic Planning and Housing 

6 Church Lane 
Stibbington 
Cambs           PE8 6LP 
 
Tel:  01780 782827        E-mail:  Nick.Guyatt@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Councillor B S Chapman - Executive Councillor for Customer Services 6 Kipling Place 
St. Neots 
Huntingdon   PE19 7RG 
 
Tel:  01480 212540        E-mail:  Barry.Chapman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Councillor J A Gray   - Executive Councillor for Resources Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook        PE28 OJY 
 
Tel:  01480 861941             E-mail: Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor D M Tysoe - Executive Councillor for Environment Grove Cottage 
Maltings Lane 
Ellington 
Huntingdon  PE28 0AA 
 
Tel:  01480 388310 E-mail:  Darren.Tysoe@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

 

Councillor T D Sanderson  - Executive Councillor for Healthy and Active 
  Communities 

29 Burmoor Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon   PE29 6GE  
 
Tel:  (01480) 412135 E-mail:  Tom.Sanderson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

 

A
genda Item

 3

7



 
Notice is hereby given of: 
 

• Key decisions that will be taken by the Cabinet (or other decision maker) 
• Confidential or exempt executive decisions that will be taken in a meeting from which the public will be excluded (for whole or part). 

 
A notice/agenda together with reports and supporting documents for each meeting will be published at least five working days before the date of the meeting.  In order to enquire about the 
availability of documents and subject to any restrictions on their disclosure, copies may be requested by contacting Mrs Helen Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 01480 388008 or E-
mail Helen.Taylor@huntingdonshi
[...]
east of Houghton Grange as it is 

important to the overall character of the area of Houghton Hill, providing views 
for the Hemingfords and from the meadows. The riverscape i.e. full river abd 
banks are historically important as are its wildlife and and leisure value to the 
village.

4) Finds CA documents useful – well researched and thought through.
5) Further Issues – The CA cannot be seen in isolation from The Hemmingfords 

and St Ives CAs and it would be good to see the documents illustrate this.

2

36



37



38

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
COMT 29th  October 2012 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
(ENVIRONMENT WELL BEING)  

                   
13th November  2012 

 
 
CABINET 

 
22nd November  2012 

 
Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 
(Report by the Head of Operations) 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform members of the changes introduced in the Controlled Waste 

Regulations 2012 and seek approval for recovering the full cost of the 
imposed disposal charge from those organisations affected.   

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Controlled Waste Regulations 1992 as amended set out previously 

how household waste from different types of premises would be 
treated. As a result a number of premises, in Schedule 2 of those 
regulations, were exempt from a charge for disposal but a charge could 
be made for the collection of the waste. 

 
2.2 The Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 have revised the exempt 

premises and as a result a number of premises, i.e. Universities, can 
now be charged for disposal. This is very much in keeping with 
philosophy of the “polluter pays” principle. The new charging regime 
will take effect from April 2013. 

 
2.3 This Council collect waste from a number of the previously exempt 

premises and consequently we will now be charged by the County 
Council for the disposal of that waste.  To ease the burden on the 
premises previously exempt the County Council have approved a local 
policy (Annex A) to provide clarification 
[...]
te sector.  If this proves to be the case then we will need to 
factor it into the round optimisation because we collect this waste as 
part of the household residual waste collections. 

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 If all the customers continue to receive the service from the council 

then there would be no financial implications for the Council as we 
would be recovering the disposal charge from the customer. 

 
5.2 If customers choose to migrate to a private contractor then we will lose 

income which we currently get from charging for the collection from 
these premises. Unfortunately the trade waste database is not 
sufficiently developed in this Council to provide a breakdown of the 
customers to ascertain how much income is generated from these 
premises. We will be manually interrogating the system and I hope to 
be able to provide further detail at the Scrutiny meeting. 

 
6. CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The discretion under these regulations lies with the County Council and 

in setting their local policy they have clearly spelt out where the 
additional disposal charges will be levied. Therefore as the collection 
authority the only decision necessary is whether we recover all or part 
of the increased charge. 

40



 
 
 
7. RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1 It is recommended that approval be given for the recovery of the full 

cost of disposal from those premises previously exempt from the 
charge, except where they continue to be exempt under the County 
Council’s local policy. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Eric Kendall, Head of Operations 
 

�  01480 388635 
 
 

41



 
 

Annex A 
 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste Partnership local policy on the 
implementation of the Controlled Waste (England and Wales) 

Regulations 2012 as amended by the Controlled Waste (England and 
Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2012 

1. Overview and principles 
1.1 The Controlled Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 20121 came 

into force on 6 April 2012. These Regulations were sli
[...]
 Publically funded schools and Further Education Colleges or other 

education establishments (publically funded as defined in Schedule 1 
subparagraph 4 (8)) benefitting from a District Council collection with free 
disposal prior to 6 April 2012. A collection charge can be applied. 
(Schedule 1 para 2, row 15) 

• Non-publicly funded schools, nursery and preschools – A collection 
charge can be applied. A disposal charge may be applied, unless they 
qualify for an exemption as per (i) and (ii) above. (Schedule 1 para 2, row 
15) 

• Penal institution – A collection charge can be applied. A disposal charge 
may be applied, unless they qualify for an exemption. (Schedule 1 para 2, 
row 17) 

 
Commercial waste (all must be charged, collection and disposal, unless 
they qualify for an exemption as per (i) above) 

• Self catering accommodation, campsites and caravan sites used as 
holiday accommodation 

• Premises occupied by a clubs, societies or any association of persons in 
which activities are conducted for the benefit of members.  

• Premises occupied by a court, government department, local authority, 
persons appointed to discharge public functions and body incorporated by 
Royal Charter. 

• Hotel 
• Trade or commercial business 

46



 
 

• General Practitioners 
Industrial waste (all must be charged collection and disposal) 

• Workshop Laboratory waste 
• Science research association 
• Premises used for the breeding, boarding or stabling of animals 

 

47



48

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 
 

13TH NOVEMBER 2012 

CABINET 22ND NOVEMBER 2012 
 
 

THE CONTRIBUTION OF AGRICULTURE TO THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
ECONOMY IN THE CONTEXT OF PLANNING POLICIES 

(Report by the Working Group) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-

Being) held on 10th January 2012, one of the Agenda items was the 
Cambridgeshire Green Infrastructure Strate
[...]
lor Tysoe has discussed the 
Cabinet’s views with the Panel.  
 
Information has been received from Mr D 
McCandless. Hilton PC has yet to fund the 
trial of wheelie bin stickers so they have not 
been issued 'globally' within the village. 
Consequently, an assessment was carried 
out. Further information to be provided at 
the meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
November 

2012 

 
 
 
 
8/11/11 
 
 
 
 
 
6/1/12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Design Principles for Future Developments Working 
Group 
 
A Working Group appointed to examine the matters raised 
during the Panel’s discussions on Loves Farms, St Neots. 
The Working Group comprising of Councillors Banerjee, 
Curtis, Godfrey and Harlock will make recommendations to 
inform future developments. 
 
First meeting of the Working Group held. Councillor Mrs M 
Banerjee appointed rapporteur. It was agreed that the 
Working Group needed an overview of the site from a 
planning officer and this should be followed by a site visit. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Working Group met with the Head of 
Planning Services on 26th January to 
receive an overview of the Loves Farm site. 
 
 
Site visit held on 2nd March followed by a 
debrief on 21st March and a meeting on 1st 
June. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Working Group has 
considered a report by the Urban 
Design, Trees and Landscape 
Team Leader analysing the 
results of the ‘building for life’ 
assessments which were 
completed on the site visit. The 
working group will begin to draft 
their final report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

59



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

11/9/12 The Panel considered the report of the Working Group 
which outlined its findings to date. 

It was agreed that a further meeting would 
be arranged with the Urban Design, Trees 
and Landscape Team Leader to discuss 
aspects of the design guide in more detail. 
 
The meeting with the Urban Design, Trees 
and Landscape Team Leader was held on 
5th October. The Working Group will ne
[...]
ensing Sub-Committee 
the Licensing Committee has 
authorised the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services to act on behalf of 
the Licensing Authority as a 
Responsible Officer. 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 – 
DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS 
 
The Licensing Committee has approved 
a schedule of delegations under the 
Licensing Act 2003.   The delegations 
will allow the Committee to delegate 

additional duties imposed on the 
Licensing Authority resulting from the 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility 
Act 2011 to its Sub-Committee or 
appropriate Officers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

75



76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN
	4 THE HOUGHTON AND WYTON CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER ASSESSMENT AND BOUNDARY REVIEW
	Report Appendix 1 Map
	Report Appendix 2 Map
	Report Appendix 3 - responses summary
	Report Appendix 4 - responses map

	5 CONTROLLED WASTE REGULATIONS
	6 THE CONTRIBUTION OF AGRICULTURE TO THE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY IN THE CONTEXT OF PLANNING POLICIES
	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS
	8 WORK PLAN STUDIES
	9 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
13 November 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Harty – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

I C Bates, I J Curtis, J W Davies, D A Giles, 
N J Guyatt, G J Harlock and 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
  Co-opted Member Mr D Hopkins 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor C R Hyams 
and Mr M Phillips. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors N J Guyatt and D M Tysoe. 
 
 
46. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th October 2012 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

48. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st November 2012 to 28th February 2013. Having regard to 
the report on charging for a second green bin, the Panel was advised 
that the Cabinet had decided to defer this report to enable the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) to consider it. 
The Economic Panel had supported the business case for charging 
for a second green bin, subject to it being considered as part of an 
assessment of all the Council’s options for savings. 
 

49. THE HOUGHTON AND WYTON CONSERVATION AREA 
CHARACTER ASSESSMENT AND BOUNDARY REVIEW   

 
 (Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 

and Housing, was in attendance for this Item.) 
 
Councillor N J Guyatt introduced a report by the Head of Planning 
and Housing Strategy (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) on the Houghton and Wyton Conservation Area Character 
Assessment and Boundary Review.  Members were advised that the 



Character Assessment and Boundary Review had been produced in 
compliance with an undertaking given to Houghton and Wyton Parish 
Council. If adopted there would be comprehensive Conservation Area 
coverage of green space in the Ouse Valley. 
 
The Panel congratulated officers on the quality and high standard of 
the documents and drew attention to the fact that the size of the 
conservation area would increase by 30%.  Members discussed a 
suggestion that Area 2 of the map at Appendix 4 should be included 
in the Conservation Area.  The Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy drew attention to the fact that an appraisal indicated that this 
area did not meet the Conservation Area criteria.  It was explained 
that, as a result, its inclusion might undermine the validity of the 
Character Assessment.  Members were assured that the Character 
Assessment was needed to reinforce the Urban Design Framework 
(UDF).  If the UDF was implemented, Area 2 would be of a standard 
that would make it eligible for inclusion in the Conservation Area.  
Councillor I C Bates suggested that, in this case, the opportunity 
should be taken to include it at this stage.  However, given that this 
might undermine the ability of the Conservation Area Character 
Assessment to withstand a legal challenge, the Panel accepted that 
this matter should be re-visited once the obstacles to its inclusion had 
been removed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to – 
 
 (a) endorse the revised Houghton and Wyton 

Conservation Area Character Assessment and 
Conservation Area Boundary Review and adopt both 
documents; and 

 
 (b) re-visit the inclusion of Area 2 in the Conservation Area 

at the appropriate time. 
 

50. CONTROLLED WASTE REGULATIONS   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for the Environment, was 
in attendance for this Item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) by the Head of Operations outlining of the changes 
introduced by the Controlled Waste Regulations 2012.  The Panel 
was advised that the Regulations had revised the premises which 
were exempt from a charge for disposal. 
 
Members were informed that the Council collected waste from a 
number of premises that were previously exempt from charges, which 
the County Council could now charge by for the disposal of their 
waste.  They were assured that the majority of customers would still 
enjoy free disposal if they were Council customers prior to April 2012. 
 
The Panel discussed the possibility of offering and promoting an 
enhanced trade waste service as a means of generating income for 
the Authority.  It was argued that there would be a marginal cost to 
providing such a service as the Council already had waste collection 



rounds in place. Furthermore, the principle of competing in 
commercial markets had already been established as the Council 
traded in other sectors such as leisure.  Given the financial pressures 
on the Council, it was suggested that the development of the trade 
waste service should be investigated.   
 
In response to a question, the Head of Operations advised Members 
that prisons were commercial premises and as such incurred the full 
waste disposal charge.  Further to this, a Member suggested that 
Littlehey Prison’s recycling activities should be included in the 
District’s recycling statistics.  Having concluded their discussions, the 
Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the recovery of 

the full cost of waste disposal from those premises previously 
exempt from the charge, except where they continue to be 
exempt under the County Council’s local policy. 

 
51. THE CONTRIBUTION OF AGRICULTURE TO THE ENVIRONMENT 

AND ECONOMY IN THE CONTEXT OF PLANNING POLICIES   
 

 Further to Minute No. 12/30, Councillor Mrs M Banerjee introduced 
the final report by the Working Group (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book).  Members were advised that the report’s 
recommendations had been amended following discussion with the 
Head of Planning and Housing Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report of the Working Group be endorsed for 

submission to the Cabinet. 
 

52. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-
BEING) - PROGRESS   

 
 With the aid of the report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was advised of progress on matters that had been previously 
discussed. Having been informed of the response received from Mr D 
McCandless regarding the trial of wheelie bin stickers, Councillor I C 
Bates informed the Panel that stickers had been placed on wheelie 
bins throughout Hilton, though he did not know how the scheme had 
been funded.  He suggested that a Member of Hilton Parish Council 
should be contacted in order to gain an understanding of the benefits 
of Speedwatch in the village.   
 
With regard to the study on drainage, it was reported that the Council 
was continuing to work with Anglian Water to resolve outstanding 
problems.  Members noted that an assessment of progress by District 
and County Council and Anglian Water in Yaxley shortly would be 
undertaken.   
 
The Chairman informed Members of a suggestion by Godmanchester 
Residents Against Bearscroft that the Panel should scrutinise the 
Council’s approach to the proposed development of land at Bearscroft 



Farm, Godmanchester. A range of matters were proposed for 
investigation. Councillor C R Hyams also had made as submission on 
the proposed study. Owing to the fact that a valid current planning 
application had already been received, advice had been obtained 
from the Council’s Head of Legal and Democratic Services on 
whether the Panel could reasonably and legitimately involve itself in 
this matter at the present time. He stated that the matters raised 
principally related either to planning issues and the weight that should 
be accorded to them or to the Council’s procedures. In his view, 
planning issues should be considered as part of the applicable 
planning processes and it was for Planning Officers and the 
Development Management Panel to decide what they considered to 
be material planning considerations and to determine the weight to be 
accorded to them. It would not be appropriate for Overview and 
Scrutiny to be considering these issues or expressing their views on 
them. With regard to any argument that the Council had not followed 
due process, then the normal route of challenge was through the 
Courts, as had happened in other areas. Considering process matters 
whilst there was still a possibility of judicial challenge, would seem to 
be premature and although ultimately this was a matter for the Panel, 
if it was minded to look in to the matter, he considered a more 
appropriate time to do this would be following the determination of the 
application and the expiry of any period for legal challenge.  
 
Head of Planning and Housing Strategy reiterated that the 
determination of the planning application was the responsibility of the 
Development Management Panel. He advised that the all planning 
matters relating to Bearscroft Farm would be fully considered in due 
course. Furthermore, as part of that process, interested parties would 
have the opportunity to address the Development Management Panel 
at the appropriate time. Members accepted that they had to be 
mindful not to pre-empt the Development Management Panel’s 
decision. In that, light it was decided that this matter should not be 
pursued at the present time but that it might be revisited if appropriate 
once the formal determination process had been completed and the 
period for any legal challenge had expired. 
 

53. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) informing them of studies being undertaken by the other 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Having regard to the review of 
Neighbourhood Forums in Huntingdonshire, a Member sought an 
update on the pilot Norman Cross Local Joint Committee meeting.  
Owing to a lack of clarity surrounding the future of Neighbourhood 
Forums, Members requested sight of the Overview and Scrutiny 
(Social Well-Being) Panel’s report reviewing Neighbourhood Forums 
in Huntingdonshire. 
 

54. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which summarised recent discussions by the Council. 
 

 



 
Chairman 

 
 


